
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 
COMMERCIAL TAXES DEPARTMENT 

 
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF COMMERCIAL TAXES 

EZHILAGAM, CHENNAI-600 005 
 

PRESENT: DR. T.V. SOMANATHAN, I.A.S., 
COMMISSIONER OF STATE TAX 

 
Circular No. 16 (2018)/2019-TNGST    Dated: 29.03.2019 

(RC No.151/2018/A1/Taxation 
 

Sub:

  

Clarifications regarding GST on College Hostel Mess 

Fees – Reg. 

Ref: 1. Circular No. 28/02/2018-GST -GST, dated 

08-01-2018 issued by the Department of 

Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Government of 

India, New Delhi. 

2. Corrigendum to Circular No. 28/02/2018-

GST, Dated: 18-01-2018 issued by the 

Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, 

Government of India, New Delhi. 

 

***** 
 

1. Queries have been received seeking clarification regarding the 

taxability and rate of GST on services by a college hostel mess. The 

clarification is as given below: 

 

2. The educational institutions have mess facility for providing food to 

their students and staff. Such facility is either run by the institution/ 

students themselves or is outsourced to a third person. Supply of food 

or drink provided by a mess or canteen is taxable at 5% without Input 

Tax Credit [Serial No. 7(i) of notification No. II(2/CTR/532(d-4)/2017) 

Dt. 29/06/2017 as amended vide G.O. Ms. No: 162 Dt. 14/11/2017 

refers].  

 



2.1 If the catering services is one of the services provided by 

an educational institution to its students, faculty and staff 

and the said educational institution is covered by the 

definition given under para 2(y) of notification No. 

12/2017-Central Tax (Rate), then the same is exempt. [Sl. 

No. 66(a) of notification No. 12/2017-Central Tax (Rate) 

refers]  

2.2 If the catering services, i.e., supply of food or drink in a 

mess or canteen, is provided by anyone other than the 

educational institution, then it is a supply of service at 

entry 7(i) of notification No. 11/2017-CT (Rate) [as 

amended vide notification No. 46/2017-CT (Rate) dated 

14.11.2017] to the concerned educational institution and 

attracts GST of 5% provided that credit of input tax 

charged on goods and services used in supplying the 

service has not been taken, effective from 15.11.2017.” 

 

This pari materia circular is issued with reference to the circular issued 

by the Government of India on the recommendation of the GST Council in 

the reference cited. 

                
   Sd/-T.V.Somanathan 

Commissioner of State Tax 
To   

All the Joint Commissioners (ST) Territorial and Enforcement in the State. 
  

Copy to: (1) Principal Secretary to CT& Regn. Department. 
(2) All Additional Commissioners of State Tax in the 

Commissionerate.  
        (3) Joint Commissioner (CS) for hosting in Departmental site.  

        (4) All Deputy Commissioners (ST) in the State. 

        (5) All Assistant Commissioners (ST) in the State. 
 


